RESOLUTION 2010-43

RELATIVE TO ANNUAL COUNTY AT LARGE DRAIN ASSESSMENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to provisions of the Michigan Drain Code, the Drain

Commissioner has submitted to the County Board of Commissioners, a listing of

County Drains and the associated County At Large Drain Assessments showing the

money to be paid by and assessed against the County for drain purposes for the

year 2010 (attached as Exhibit A); and
WHEREAS, the payments of said amounts must be reviewed and approved by

the County Board of Commissioners for the purpose of authorizing the payment or

transfer of said amounts from the County’s general fund to the drain funds; and

WHEREAS, the County has previously budgeted $400,000 for “Drains- Public

Benefit” for Fiscal Year 2010;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

DATED:

That the County At Large Drain Assessment Roll for 2010 is marked as
“Exhibit A”, attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

That the Drain Commissioner’s County At Large Drain Assessments,
totaling $342,342.63, are hereby approved, and the amounts
apportioned therein shall be paid and assessed against the County at
Large, according to such apportionment of benefits provided and as
agreed to by the County.

All resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution

are, to the extent of the conflict, rescinded.

December 15, 2010

Reviewed and Approved as to form by:
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Exhibsit A
2070 COUNTY AT LARGE
DRAI ~SSMENTS
{(Drains - Public Benefit)

Dirain Amount Brain Amount
Achartz b 674.21 Gorman 5 52.42
Adams 486.81 Grace 13.15
Alder 1,501.80 Grandchamp 52.50
Alpine Ext 70.00 Graves 109.16
Baird 1,742.93 Giraen 1,805.05
Bay Ext 523.59 Hannah 54,06
Beaverdam 294.12 Harrls 517.81
Elechr 1,799.89 Hathaway & Br 520561
Barnlke 179.02 Fessan 280.24
Berville 24552 Hextall 770.78
Berville Storm Sewer 33.46 Holley & Br 1,222.23
Big Hand 209.80 Hope 35.00
Black River {C 372.50 Hopps 627.49
Black Segate & Reid I 179.02 Hyde 343,94
Blackney 1,170.41 Jeromae 932.60
Blue River Gardens 15,731.88 Johnson 4,792.61
Boshmer 1,1681.14 Jordan Graek & Extension 572.40
Bowman “1,039.40 Hells 66.21
Brace & Ext 1,807.29 Kelly 730.42
Brandymore & Ext 894.94 Kenney 179.02
Brennars 132,46 Kenockee- Clyds 767.89
Broadbridge 1,605.25 Keopfgen 66.81
Bunce Creel & Huffiman 56,595.87 Kimball 198.00
Burt 652.92 Kingsley 113.76
Butler 496,45 Kreusel 730.29
Campbell 180.94 l.emon 375.00
Carrigan & Branch 1 5,227.31 Leonard 1,173.48
Chartier 292.44 London 439.24
Chase Ext of Coon Crk G 1,670.40 Loomis & Branch 668.67
Columbus & $t Clair 123.28 Lynn#7 147,42
Conniff 794.36 Marsac Creek & Br 3,682.54
Cotirell & Ext 986.32 Marsh 1,216.27
Cox-Doty Br & Stein 43,166.42 McCormick & Br 308.98
Cox (St Clair) Drain 48.72 McGregor 1,462.25
Crapau Cresk IC 0.00 McKinley 44.52
Currier i€ 1,110.13 McLaren, Poppewell & Br Pine Ri 227.85
. Bana 22147 .41 Meadowlawn 1,560.35
Dayton 198.37 Meldrum & Br 1,569.68
Demars 255.69 Metcalf 1,444.00
Dilworth 145.63 Milt Crk, S Br IC Construction 0.00
Ditchler 66.21 Miller 40.31
Dixie Park Plat 83.69 Maorris 568.48
Boe Creek, Beftt & Fx 1,040.97 Mudcat State I 453.76
Emmett 1,889.14 Neaton 617.12
Eves & Ext 987.86 No, 209 Storm Sewer 3,342.82
Fitten 32.38 Mo, 211 20,287 .42
Foley 2,003.90 Oakwood Stoym Sewer 82.06
Forreat Manor & Ext 85 1,190.28 Ohmer 320.95
Fraser & Br 484.43 Parks 9.50
Fueslein & Br 948.41 Pauly & Bt 231,46
Gleason Branch #1 174.80 Peters 165917
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River Ridge Br of Menc
R(:hum&
Boot & Br
Routley
S BrP R, Emimett WWTP congt
G BrP K, Emumett WWTP maint
Scheffler & Br
Schimicl
Schrinar
Scolt
Section 2
Section 27
Seidsl & Br
Shanahan
Sheidon & Br
Short Cut
Slaght
South Br Pine River
Sprotberry
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Amount
5 1,369.85
2,002.81
146.15
21,060.61
730.42
1,746.26
127.14
8,442.82
270.06
740.78
21,448.04

or 258742

7,259.60
24312
1,299.34
565.37
252.92
102.50
1,061.24
7,157.50
438.50
23217
207.82
4412
231.52
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St Clalr Macomb 10 N
Stein

Gtevenson

Stewart & Frs

Swale

Teats

Thody & Br

Tinsman

Towniine of ira

Trott

Troy

Twenty-fourth & Bancroft 8
Volmer, Branch & Ext
Walters

Warner

Weher

Weitzig

Waest Branch Baird
Whackenbush
Whalen

Wheeler Fd
Willoughby-Toman &
Wolf

Wolvin

Youngs

Lo

Armount

940.72
973.89
515.13
262.21

1,197.23
24278
380.40

0.00
600.27
420.49
312.24
98.00
38553
124.24

1,931.25

1,390.91
196.89
508.31
605.01
915.18

1,014.07
322.91
416.52

2,208.48

10,000.00

Total $342,342.63



