RESOLUTION 2010-43

RELATIVE TO ANNUAL COUNTY AT LARGE DRAIN ASSESSMENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to provisions of the Michigan Drain Code, the Drain Commissioner has submitted to the County Board of Commissioners, a listing of County Drains and the associated County At Large Drain Assessments showing the money to be paid by and assessed against the County for drain purposes for the year 2010 (attached as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, the payments of said amounts must be reviewed and approved by the County Board of Commissioners for the purpose of authorizing the payment or transfer of said amounts from the County's general fund to the drain funds; and

WHEREAS, the County has previously budgeted \$400,000 for "Drains- Public Benefit" for Fiscal Year 2010;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the County At Large Drain Assessment Roll for 2010 is marked as "Exhibit A", attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.
- 2. That the Drain Commissioner's County At Large Drain Assessments, totaling \$342,342.63, are hereby approved, and the amounts apportioned therein shall be paid and assessed against the County at Large, according to such apportionment of benefits provided and as agreed to by the County.
- 3. All resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are, to the extent of the conflict, rescinded.

DATED: December 15, 2010

Reviewed and Approved as to form by:

GÁRY A. FLETCHER Corporation Counsel

522 Michigan Street

Port Huron, Michigan

Howard Heidemann

Exhibit A 2010 COUNTY AT LARGE DRAIN ASSESSMENTS (Drains - Public Benefit)

Paris		,	
<u>Drain</u> Achartz	<u>Amount</u> \$ 674.21	<u>Drain</u>	Amount
Adams	\$ 674.21 486.81	Gorman	\$ 52.42
Alder	1,501.80	Grace	13.15
Alpine Ext	70.00	Grandchamp	52.50
Baird		Graves	109.16
Bay Ext	1,742.93	Green	1,805.05
Beaverdam	523.59 294.12	Hannah	54.06
Beehr	1,799.89	Harris	517.81
Benke	179.02	Hathaway & Br	5,205.61
Berville	245.52	Hessen	290.24
Berville Storm Sewer	33,46	Hextall	770.78
Big Hand	209.80	Holley & Br	1,222.23
Black River IC	372.50	Hope	35.00
Black Segate & Reid IC	179.02	Hopps	627.49
Blackney	1,170.41	Hyde	343.94
Blue River Gardens	15,731.88	Jerome	932.60
Boehmer		Johnson	4,792.61
Bowman	1,161.14 1,039.40	Jordan Creek & Extension	572.40
Brace & Ext	1,907.29	Kells	66.21
Brandymore & Ext	894.94	Kelly	730.42
Brennan	132.46	Kenney Kanaakaa Cirala	179.02
Broadbridge	1,605.25	Kenockee- Clyde	767.89
Bunce Creek & Huffman	56,595,87	Keopfgen Kimball	66.81
Burt	652.92	Kingsley	199.00
Butler	496.45	Kingsley Kreusel	113.76
Campbell	150.94	Lemon	730.29
Carrigan & Branch 1	5,227.31	Leonard	375.00
Chartier	292.44	London	1,173.48
Chase Ext of Coon Crk IC	1,670.40	Loomis & Branch	439.24 668.67
Columbus & St Clair	123.28	Lynn #7	147.42
Conniff	794.36	Marsac Creek & Br	3,682.54
Cottrell & Ext	986.32	Marsh	1,216.27
Cox-Doty Br & Stein	43,166.42	McCormick & Br	308.98
Cox (St Clair) Drain	48.72	McGregor	1,462.25
Crapau Creek IC	0.00	McKinley	44.52
Currier IC	1,110.13	McLaren,Poppewell & Br Pine Ri	227.85
Dana	22,147.41	Meadowlawn	1,560.35
Dayton	198.37	Meldrum & Br	1,569.68
Demars	255.69	Metcalf	1,444.00
Dilworth	145.63	Mill Crk, S Br IC Construction	0.00
Ditchler	66.21	Miller	40.31
Dixie Park Plat	83.69	Morris	568.48
Doe Creek, Br#1 & Ext	1,040.97	Mudcat State IC	453.76
Emmett	1,889.14	Neaton	617.12
Eves & Ext	987.86	No. 209 Storm Sewer	3,342.82
Fitten	32.38	No. 211	20,287.42
Foley	2,003.90	Oakwood Storm Sewer	82.06
Forrest Manor & Ext SS	1,190.28	Ohmer	320.95
Fraser & Br	484.43	Parks	9.50
Fueslein & Br	946.41	Pauly & Br#1	231.46
Gleason Branch #1	174.80	Peters	159.17

Exhibit A 2010 COUNTY AT LARGE DRAIN ASSESSMENTS (Drains - Public Benefit)

<u>Drain</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Drain</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Pickard & Br	\$ 1,369.85	St Clair Macomb IC	\$ 940.72
Plant	2,002.81	Stein	973.89
Pahly	146.15	Stevenson	515.13
Railroad & Branch 1	21,060.61	Stewart & Brs	262.21
Rankin	730.42	Swale	1,197.23
Riley-Wales	1,746.26	Teets	242.78
River Ridge Br of Meno	127.14	Thody & Br	380.40
Robbins	9,442.82	Tinsman	0.00
Root & Br	270.06	Townline of Ira	600.27
Routley	740.78	Trott	420.49
S Br P R, Emmett WWTP const	21,449.04	Troy	312.24
S Br P R, Emmett WWTP mainter	2,587.42	Twenty-fourth & Bancroft Storm	98.00
Scheffler & Br	7,259.60	Volmer, Branch & Ext	385.53
Schmidt	243.12	Walters	124.21
Schriner	1,299.34	Warner	1,931.25
Scott	565.37	Weber	1,399.91
Section 2	252.92	Weitzig	196.89
Section 27	102.50	West Branch Baird	508.31
Seidel & Br	1,061.24	Whackenbush	605.01
Shanahan	7,157.50	Whalen	915.18
Sheldon & Br	438.50	Wheeler Rd	1,014.07
Short Cut	232.17	Willoughby-Toman IC	322.91
Slaght	207.82	Wolf	416.52
South Br Pine River	44.12	Wolvin	2,208.48
Sprotberry	231.52	Youngs	10,000.00
		Total	\$ 342,342.63